### ORDINANCE NO. 20-30 INTRODUCTION DATE: 09-02-2020 ADOPTION DATE: 09-16-2020

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER XIII (FIRE DISTRICT), BY CREATING SECTION 13-5 (EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES) OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MILLSTONE, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Millstone, County of

Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

### Ī

Chapter XIII, Fire District, Section 13-5, Emergency Medical Services, is hereby created to read as follows:

#### 13-5 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES.

#### 13-5.1 Purpose.

The Governing Body of the Township of Millstone ("Township Committee") finds that in order to better protect the health, safety and welfare of Township residents and of those who may need ambulance and emergency medical services (hereafter collectively "EMS"), it finds it beneficial to transfer all authority it may have to provide EMS to the Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire District No. 1 ("Fire District").

#### 13-5.2 Transfer of Authority.

Consistent with the purposes expressed in Section 13-5.1 above, the Township Committee hereby transfers any and all authority it may have to provide EMS to the Fire District.

#### 13-5.3 Shared Services Agreement.

The Township Committee acknowledges that it has authorized by Resolution, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:65-1 <u>et</u>. <u>seq</u>., a Shared Services Agreement with the Fire District to provide EMS. The provisions of such Resolution and Shared Services Agreement, as such documents may from time to time be amended or revised, are adopted by reference. The most recently adopted or executed of those documents shall be those that control.

### 13-5.4 Support.

The Township Committee shall lend its support and cooperation to the Fire District as set forth in the most recent Shared Services Agreement.

## 13-5.5 Inconsistency.

Any ordinances and provisions which are inconsistent in any way with the provisions hereof shall be deemed repealed or amended accordingly.

# **EXPLANATORY STATEMENT:**

This Ordinance creates Section 13-5, Emergency Medical Services.